
 

Contact: Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  01270 686472 
E-Mail:          paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  
  

 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 29th April, 2014 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
4. Questions to Cabinet Members   
 
 A period of 20 minutes is allocated for questions to be put to Cabinet Members by 

members of the Council. Notice of questions need not be given in advance of the 
meeting. Questions must relate to the powers, duties or responsibilities of the 
Cabinet. Questions put to Cabinet Members must relate to their portfolio 
responsibilities. 
 
The Leader will determine how Cabinet question time should be allocated where 
there are a number of Members wishing to ask questions. Where a question relates to 
a matter which appears on the agenda, the Leader may allow the question to be 
asked at the beginning of consideration of that item. 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1st April 2014. 

 
6. Notice of Motion - Spare Room Subsidy  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
 To consider and respond to a motion on the spare room subsidy. 

 
7. Notice of Motion - Public Rights of Way  (Pages 15 - 20) 
 
 To consider and respond to a motion on public rights of way. 

 
8. Connecting Cheshire Broadband - Project Extension (Forward Plan Ref: CE 

13/14-74)  (Pages 21 - 32) 
 
 To consider an extension to the Connecting Cheshire project. 

 
9. Future Delivery Model for the Integrated Transport Unit (Forward Plan Ref: CE 

13/14-76)  (Pages 33 - 98) 
 
 To seek approval to proceed with the implementation of a wholly-owned company to 

deliver all the functions of the Council’s Integrated Transport Unit. 
 

10. Property Asset Disposals - Park Lane, Macclesfield (Forward Plan Ref: CE 
13/14-88)  (Pages 99 - 106) 

 
 To consider the sale of land and buildings at Park Lane, Macclesfield. 

 
11. Pensions Discretions - Changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme 

(LGPS 2014) (Forward Plan Ref: CE 13/14-81)  (Pages 107 - 116) 
 
 To consider a report on changes to the Local Government Pensions Scheme and the 

Local Government Pensions Discretions that must be considered by the Council and 
included within the Council’s current Employer Discretions. 
 

 
 
 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  

held on Tuesday, 1st April, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Jones (Chairman) 
Councillor D Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, J Clowes, J P Findlow, L Gilbert, B Moran, 
P Raynes and D Topping 

 
Members in Attendance 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, L Brown, K Edwards, R Fletcher, M Grant,  
P Hoyland, W Livesley, R Menlove, A Moran, B Murphy, D Newton,  
L Smetham, A Thwaite and S Wilkinson 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Mike Suarez, Peter Bates, Lorraine Butcher, Anita Bradley, Caroline  
Simpson, Heather Grimbaldeston, Tony Crane, Brenda Smith, Stephanie 
Cordon, Barbara Dale and Paul Mountford 
 
Apologies 
Councillor D Stockton  
 
 

153 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

154 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 
 

155 QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS  
 
Councillor K Edwards asked about progress with, and the timescale for, 
the Macclesfield Community Governance Review. The Leader asked for a 
written response to be sent to Councillor Edwards. 
 
Councillor B Murphy sought assurances that any further proposals to 
establish Alternative Service Delivery Vehicles would be notified to 
Members in sufficient time to enable Members to give them full 
consideration in advance of any relevant decision-making meeting. He 
also asked if a briefing session could be arranged for all Members in 
relation to a proposed ASDV for Integrated Transport, with particular 
reference to the governance arrangements. The Leader indicated that he 
was happy to arrange such a session. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 
Councillor L Brown asked if the primary objective for the proposed 
Integrated Transport ASDV as set out in the (now deferred) report on the 
agenda could be reviewed. The Leader indicated that the primary objective 
would be reviewed. 
 
Councillor L Brown also sought assurances that any future governance 
arrangements for Macclesfield would protect the position of the town’s 
Mayor. The Leader replied that Macclesfield would continue t
[...]
pm 
 

M Jones (Chairman) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
29th April 2014 

Report of: Benefits Manager 
Subject/Title: Notice of Motion – Spare Room Subsidy 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Peter Raynes, Finance 

                                                                  
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the response to the following Motion to 

Council on 27th February 2014 on Spare Room Subsidy1 which was proposed 
by Cllr K Edwards and seconded by Cllr P Raynes: 

 
“In line with the aspiration to improve the quality of life of all in 
Cheshire East, this Council should be satisfied that there has been no 
harm done to the health and wellbeing of the residents who have been 
affected by the Spare Room Subsidy. 
 
We therefore call upon this Council to carry out Health Impact, and 
Equality Impact Assessments on the effects of the implementation of 
the Spare Room Subsidy throughout the Borough. 
 
In particular, the Council should assess the impact on those residents 
who have been detrimentally affected, because they have been in 
receipt of Housing Benefit Support since before 1996.” 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Cabinet review the response to the Motion as set out in the report 

and support the recommended actions, building on all the preparation 
and partnership working already undertaken as part of the 
implementation in April 2013 of the Spare Room Subsidy. 
 

2.2 That officers be authorised to undertake all necessary actions to 
implement the recommendation above. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To undertake a review to fully understand the wider implications of the Spare 

Room Subsidy (under-occupancy). 

                                                 
1
 

http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/documents/s32658/Notices%20of%20Motion%20Cou

ncil%2027%20Feb%202014.pdf 

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 6



 
4.0 Ward
[...]
ublic Path Orders and Definitive Map 
Orders to challenge the Order making decisions of the Council 
potentially leading to a public enquiry.    

 
10. Background and Options 
 
10.1 A motion titled “Public Rights of Way” was proposed to Council at its 

meeting on 27h February 2014, by Councillor K Edwards and seconded 
by Councillor S Corcoran. 

 
10.2 The content of the motion was as follows: 
 
           “Cheshire East Council acknowledges that one of its most significant  
           tourist assets is the magnificent scenery and the access to that  
           scenery given by the extensive Public Rights of Way network. 

Page 17



Therefore they  call upon the administration to ensure that in any future 
arrangements for the governance and management of Public Rights of 
Way that may be commissioned in exercise of the Council’s statutory 
responsibilities the following principles will be adhered to: 

    
a)  There will be appropriate arrangements made to maintain and 

where necessary to improve and extend signage, and safe access. 

b)  There will be consultative arrangements to enable members of the 
public to be aware of and involved in any proposed changes to 
Public Rights of Way 

c)  There will be a continually updated Rights of Way Improvement 
Plan 

 
d) There will be an appropriate programme of inspection to ensure 

safety for users. 
 
e) There will a budget allocated to carry out the above responsibilities. 
 
f) Work on completing the Definitive Map of all designated rights of 

way will be completed.” 
 
10.3. In accordance with the Council Procedure Rules within the 

Constitution, Council resolved that the matter stand referred to Cabinet. 
 

10.4. There will be appropriate arrangements made to maintain and where 
necessary to improve and extend signage, and safe access.  Signage 
and safe access is a product of maintenance intervention. The level of 
maintenance capability is directly controlled by resources.  The current 
level of resources allows the Council to maintain levels of signage and 
safety to a satisfactory standard.  Currently this is reflected by an ease 
of use statistic of the network of 83% which is in the highest quartile 
nationally.  

 
10.5. There will be consultative arrangements to enable members of the 

public to be aware of and involved in any proposed changes to Public 
Rights of Way.  Given the public facing nature of the service and the 
interest in this area of work it is not believed that it would be in the 
interests of the Council to do anything other than fully consult our 
various partners.  
 

10.6. There will be continually updated Rights of Way Improvement Plan. 
This is a statutory duty, thus the council is obliged to continue to 
update the ROWIP at the statutory periods.  Furthermore it has a duty 
to maintain the local Access Forum which has a fundamental interest in 
monitoring progress with the ROWIP. 
 

10.7. There will be an appropriate programme of inspection to ensure safety 
for users.  An inspection of 5% of the network is undertaken annually 

Page 18



as part of the random survey to determine the ease of use statistic and 
hence the Council’s performance level.  The Service is also developing 
a survey scheme with volunteers which will operate on a parish by 
parish basis and eventually provide a complete picture of the 1968km 
network.  However both are primarily for accessibility monitoring, not to 
detect and record defects. Neither would fulfill the requirements of 
Highways Act 1980 s58 and provide a defence in action against a 
highway authority for damages for non repair of a highway.  The Public 
Rights of Way Team inspects the stock of rights of way bridges on a 
two yearly cycle due to the high risks associated with defects in the 
bridge stock. The Highways Service operates an inspection regime for 
both the road network and those urban paths on their list for 
maintenance. The Council currently has no formal regular inspection 
regime in place for the remainder of the predominantly rural network.  
Within the current resource level it is not possible to undertake a 
regular survey. It is believed that risks are lower if resources are 
devoted to maintenance rather than diverting an element of scarce 
resource to inspection in lieu of maintenance.   
 

10.8. There will a budget allocated to carry out the above responsibilities.  As 
the response for point 10.4 above with regard to maintenance and 
safety.  
 

10.9. Work on completing the Definitive Map of all designated rights of way 
will be completed. This is also a statutory duty although government 
has never placed a timescale on the target for completion. The rate of 
progress towards completion is, like maintenance, a direct product of 
resources.  Work is having to increase in this area and is likely to do so 
in the next 12 years with the introduction by the government of a cut-off 
date of 2026 for the acceptance of applications for additions of routes 
to the Definitive Map based on historical documentary evidence. Thus 
any reduction of resources leading up to this date will have an impact 
on the Council’s ability to respond to any increase in applications from 
the public.    

 
11.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer: 
 
Name:  Mike Taylor 
Designation: Public Rights of Way Manager  
Tel No: 01270 686115 
Email:  mike.taylor@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

  

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet 
 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
29th April 2014 

Report of: Director of Economic Growth and Prosperity / 
Business Manager – Economic Growth and 
Prosperity 

Subject/Title: Connecting Cheshire Broadband – Project 
Extension (Forward Plan Ref: CE 13/14-74) 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr David Brown (Deputy Leader and Strategic 
Communities Portfolio Holder) /  
Cllr Don Stockton (Housing, Planning, Economic 
De
[...]
ate 
outcomes and will act as a platform to make council “digital” 
/online services more universally available, helping to lower 
demand for services via more costly channels.  Furthermore it will 
offer a step change to Small and Medium Enterprise businesses 
allowing them to live and work locally while competing globally. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 To approve the extension of the Connecting Cheshire project  

continuing  the rollout of broadband technologies to achieve 99% 
coverage of superfast broadband by March 2017. 
 

2.2 To approve an investment of £1.12m from the Council’s capital 
resources, including £905.9k for infrastructure investment, and 
£215.7k to support continued project management arrangements 
from July 2015 through to March 2017. Connecting Cheshire Phase 
2 is included in the 2014/17 capital programme approved by 
Cabinet on 27th February 2014. 
 

2.3 To approve that the council can enter into an Open Market Review 
and procurement process with Broadband Delivery UK (BDUK) to 
scope and define the project extension, including specific costs, 
timescales and outputs.  

 
2.4 To continue delivery of the project’s governance arrangements as 

part of the Connecting Cheshire Partnership, fulfilling the authority’s 
role of accountable body for the project.  

 
2.5 To continue to give delegated authority to the relevant Portfolio Holder 

and Director of Economic Growth and Prosperity for decision making in 
relation to the above recommendations set out in 2.1 to 2.3 above. 

 
2.6 The Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer to be authorised to 

negotiate and enter into any necessary legal documentation to give 
effect to the above recommendations as set out in 2.1 to 2.4. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
          Strong Partnership and Delivery 

 
3.1 The Connecting Cheshire project has continued to benefit from high 

profile and strong partnership working between the 4 participating 
councils and BT, combined with high 
[...]
propriate model for delivering Transport services is via a Wholly 

Owned Company (WOC) 

 

1.2 The proposal is in accord with the Councils’ declared intent to become a 

strategic commissioning authority with a hard split between commissioning 

and service delivery and with a focus on stimulating innovation, efficiency 

and staff involvement whilst delivering against challenging budgetary 

targets. 

 

1.3 This report therefore seeks Cabinet approval to proceed with the 

implementation of a Wholly Owned Company (WOC) limited by shares 

that will deliver all the functions of the Council’s Integrated Transport Unit. 

 

1.4 The Council has already registered a company under the name Transport 

Service Solutions Ltd (TSS), 100% owned by the Council. 

 

1.5 Officers have developed a detailed business case and plan for the 

implementation of the new company. This has been subject to the scrutiny 

provided by the Council’s project management regime having been 

endorsed by TEG on 5 March 2014 and EMB on 2 April 2014.  The 

ambitious aim is to have the new company operational by 1 July 2014 but 

with a contingency go-live date of 1 October 2014. 

 

1.6 The role of TSS will be to deliver transport services on behalf of the 

council with a current total budget of approximately £17.8M.   

 

1.7 This proposal directly accords with the Council’s three year plan to 

becoming a strategic commissioning council. This consists of 29 major 

Page 33 Agenda Item 9



 
 

change programmes covering 8 key priorities. This plan sets out the core 

purpose of the council, and identifies the need to redefine its role in core 

place-based services. 

 

1.8  The catalyst for change is driven by the need to invest in our transport 

services, to find ways to sustain these services in an era of declining 

resources and to improve the quality of this service for local residents.  

 

1.9 Environment PDG has been fully involved in considering the available 

delivery options for the Transport Service. There was widespread approval 

for the WOC model as being the most appropriate for the Integrated 

Transport Unit, both in terms of financial sustainability as well as service 

improvements for end users. 

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

Cabinet is asked to: 

 

2.1 Approve the implementation of Transport Service Solutions Ltd as the 

future management model for integrated transport services, in accordance 

with the detailed business case and implementation plan attached as 

Appendix A. 

 

2.2 Agree that all current functions of the Integrated Transport Unit are 

transferred to Transport Service Solutions Ltd whilst accepting that the 

ultimate strategic direction for Transport remains with the Council. 

. 

2.3 Give any necessary delegated authority to the Executive Director of 

Strategic Commissioning, the Head of Local Communities, the Head of 

Legal Services and the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Environment to proceed with that implementation in 

accordance with the project plan.  That plan includes negotiating 

appropriate contractual arrangements, arranging leases and central 

support services plus novating contracts where necessary. 

 

2.4 Acknowledge the timetable for the project which aims to establish the 

company by 1 July 2014 but with a contingency go-live date of 1 October 

2014 should operational issues prevent this being achievable. 

 

2.5 Agree to the commencement of a formal consultation period with all the 

staff who might be affected by any proposed TUPE transfer. 

 

2.6 Acknowledge that, following Cabinet’s approval of this proposal, work will 

continue to develop the more detailed business plans and draft contracts 

for the new company.  The headline commercial and contractual 

arrangements will be set out in a further report to Cabinet. 

Page 34



 
 

 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3.1 The Council has recognised the need to change
[...]
avies 
 Designation: Head of People and OD 

  Tel No:  01270 686328 
  Email:  Julie.s.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Notice of Motion - Spare Room Subsidy
	7 Notice of Motion - Public Rights of Way
	8 Connecting Cheshire Broadband - Project Extension (Forward Plan Ref: CE 13/14-74)
	Connecting Cheshire Project Extension - Appendix

	9 Future Delivery Model for the Integrated Transport Unit (Forward Plan Ref: CE 13/14-76)
	Integrated Transport Unit - Appendix
	DBC App1 Transport ASDV Services in Scope
	DBC App2 Transport Options Appraisal v2
	DBC App3A - Finance
	DBC App3B - Finance
	DBC App4 Risk Log Transport ASDV v3
	DBC App5 Equality Impact Assessment Transport

	10 Property Asset Disposals - Park Lane, Macclesfield (Forward Plan Ref: CE 13/14-88)
	Park Lane, Macclesfield - Appendix

	11 Pensions Discretions - Changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS 2014) (Forward Plan Ref: CE 13/14-81)



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  

held on Tuesday, 29th April, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor M Jones (Chairman) 
Councillor D Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, J Clowes, J P Findlow, L Gilbert, B Moran, 
P Raynes, D Stockton and D Topping 
 

Members in Attendance 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, L Brown, S Corcoran, K Edwards, P Groves,  
J Hammond, P Mason, R Menlove, A Moran, B Murphy, L Smetham  
and A Thwaite  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Mike Suarez, Peter Bates, Lorraine Butcher, Anita Bradley, Caroline  
Simpson, Heather Grimbaldeston and Paul Mountford 
 
 
165 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

166 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 
 

167 QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS  

 
Councillor J Hammond sought the Cabinet’s support for a campaign to 
encourage more people to cycle. The Leader replied that the campaign 
would have the Cabinet’s full support. The Environment Portfolio Holder 
added that a cycling seminar was due to be held the following evening at 
which views would be sought as to what the Council should do to promote 
cycling in Cheshire East. 
 
Councillor S Corcoran referred to the Leader’s Easter message and invited 
him to elaborate on his views about faith. The Leader replied that his faith 
was important to him, that he had friends of different faiths, and that faith 
in general was an important part of life. 
 
Councillor L Brown sought the Cabinet’s views on a move by Pfizer, an 
American Pharmaceuticals company, to take over AstraZeneca and the 
implications in particular for AstraZeneca’s manufacturing plant at 



Hurdsfield. The Leader replied that the plant at Hurdsfield was a world 
class facility and centre of excellence and should be supported. The 
Council would be watching the situation very carefully. 
 
Councillor L Smetham asked if the Cabinet could offer reassurance about 
the Council’s five year supply of housing land. The Leader replied that the 
numbers in the plan were robust but that it was important for planning 
inspectors to support the Council’s plan consistently. 
 
Councillor K Edwards asked if the Council had any plans to create a 
walking path extending across the length of the Borough similar to the 
Sandstone Trail and Gritstone Way. The Leader asked the Environment 
Portfolio Holder to look into the matter. 
 

168 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st April 2014 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

169 NOTICE OF MOTION - SPARE ROOM SUBSIDY  
 
Cabinet considered the following motion which had been moved by 
Councillor K Edwards and seconded by Councillor P Raynes at the 
Council meeting on 27th February 2014 and referred to Cabinet for 
consideration: 
 

“In line with the aspiration to improve the quality of life of all in Cheshire 
East, this Council should be satisfied that there has been no harm done 
to the health and wellbeing of the residents who have been affected by 
the Spare Room Subsidy. 
 
We therefore call upon this Council to carry out Health Impact, and 
Equality Impact Assessments on the effects of the implementation of 
the Spare Room Subsidy throughout the Borough. 
 
In particular, the Council should assess the impact on those residents 
who have been detrimentally affected, because they have been in 
receipt of Housing Benefit Support since before 1996.” 

 
The report outlined the actions taken so far by the Council in relation to the 
spare room subsidy and further actions to be taken. The latter included the 
undertaking of health, finance and equality impact assessments; and a 
review of those impacts on the housing waiting lists and availability of 
accommodation and on registered housing providers. Once this work had 
been completed, a further report would be submitted to Cabinet. 
 
 
 



RESOLVED 
 
That the further actions proposed in relation to the spare room subsidy as 
outlined in the report be noted and supported and a further report be 
awaited. 
 

170 NOTICE OF MOTION - PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY  
 
Cabinet considered the following motion which had been moved by 
Councillor K Edwards and seconded by Councillor S Corcoran at the 
Council meeting on 27th February 2014 and referred to Cabinet for 
consideration: 
 
“Cheshire East Council acknowledges that one of its most significant 
tourist assets is the magnificent scenery and the access to that scenery 
given by the extensive Public Rights of Way network. Therefore they  
call upon the administration to ensure that in any future arrangements 
for the governance and management of Public Rights of Way that may 
be commissioned in exercise of the Council’s statutory responsibilities 
the following principles will be adhered to: 

    
a) There will be appropriate arrangements made to maintain and where 

necessary to improve and extend signage, and safe access. 
 

b) There will be consultative arrangements to enable members of the 
public to be aware of and involved in any proposed changes to 
Public Rights of Way. 

 
c)  There will be a continually updated Rights of Way Improvement 

Plan 
 
d) There will be an appropriate programme of inspection to ensure 

safety for users. 
 
e) There will a budget allocated to carry out the above responsibilities. 
 
f) Work on completing the Definitive Map of all designated rights of 

way will be completed.” 
 
The report responded to the motion as follows: 
 
§ The current level of resources allowed the Council to maintain levels of 

signage and safety to a satisfactory standard.   
 
§ It would not be in the interests of the Council to do anything other than 

fully consult its various partners.  
 

§ The Council was obliged to continue to update the Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan and to maintain the Local Access Forum. 
 



§ The Highways Service operated an inspection regime for both the road 
network and those urban paths on its list for maintenance but not for 
the remainder of the predominantly rural network due to limited 
resources. It was believed however that risks were lower if resources 
were devoted to maintenance rather than diverting an element of 
scarce resource to inspection.   

 
§ The Council had a statutory duty to complete the Definitive Map. The 

rate of progress towards completion would depend on available 
resources although there was a cut-off date of 2026 for the acceptance 
of applications for additions of routes to the Definitive Map based on 
historical documentary evidence.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the response to the motion be noted and endorsed and the Executive 
Director of Strategic Commissioning be asked to undertake an options 
appraisal for the future delivery of the Public Rights of Way functions. 
 

171 CONNECTING CHESHIRE BROADBAND - PROJECT 
EXTENSION (FORWARD PLAN REF: CE 13/14-74)  
 
Cabinet considered a report proposing a further extension to the 
Connecting Cheshire project. 
 
The Connecting Cheshire Project, led by Cheshire East Council, was the 
fastest deployment of high-speed broadband in the world, delivering at 
twice the pace of similar contracts across the country. 
 
Building on the success of the project, it was proposed that the project be 
extended for a second tranche to reach a more ambitious target of 99% of 
homes and businesses by 2017, which would return approximately £84m 
of growth to the local economy. The total cost of the project extension, 
including partner contributions and grants, was expected to be £5.1m, with 
further private sector leverage to be agreed through procurement. The 
Council’s contribution would be up to £1.12m over the three year period 
2015-2017.  
 
On consideration of this matter, the Deputy Leader and the Chief 
Operating Officer were asked to look into the compatibility of the Council’s 
internal network with the BT network and to write to Members. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet 
 
1. approves the extension of the Connecting Cheshire project  

continuing  the rollout of broadband technologies to achieve 99% 
coverage of superfast broadband by March 2017; 
 



2. approves an investment of £1.12m from the Council’s capital 
resources, including £905.9k for infrastructure investment, and 
£215.7k to support continued project management arrangements 
from July 2015 through to March 2017; 
 

3. approves that the Council enter into an open market review and 
procurement process with Broadband Delivery UK (BDUK) to scope 
and define the project extension, including specific costs, 
timescales and outputs; 

 
4. will continue delivery of the project’s governance arrangements as 

part of the Connecting Cheshire Partnership, fulfilling the authority’s 
role as accountable body for the project; 

 
5. will continue to give delegated authority to the relevant Portfolio Holder 

and Director of Economic Growth and Prosperity for decision-making in 
relation to the resolutions 1 to 3 above; and 

 
6. authorises the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer to 

negotiate and enter into any necessary legal agreements to give effect 
to resolutions 1 to 4 above. 

 
172 FUTURE DELIVERY MODEL FOR THE INTEGRATED 

TRANSPORT UNIT (FORWARD PLAN REF: CE 13/14-76)  
 
Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to proceed with the 
implementation of a wholly-owned company to deliver all the functions of 
the Council’s Integrated Transport Unit. 
 
The Council had registered a company under the name Transport Service 
Solutions Ltd (TSS), 100% owned by the Council. The role of the company 
would be to deliver transport services on behalf of the Council with a 
current total budget of approximately £17.8M. The aim was for the new 
company to become operational by 1st July 2014but with a contingency 
commencement date of 1st October 2014. 
 
The officers had developed a detailed business case and plan which had 
been subject to scrutiny by the Council’s project management regime. The 
Environment Policy Development Group had been fully involved in 
considering the available delivery options for the Transport Service and 
there had been widespread support for the wholly-owned company model 
as being the most appropriate for the Integrated Transport Unit, both in 
terms of financial sustainability and service improvements. 
 
The Leader commented that he expected communication with councillors 
and the public to be one of the performance outcomes he would be 
expecting from the new company. He also stressed the ongoing need for 
unions to be consulted on this and all other alternative service delivery 
vehicles. 
 



RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet 
 
1. approves the implementation of Transport Service Solutions Ltd as the 

future management model for integrated transport services in 
accordance with the detailed business case and implementation plan 
attached as Appendix A to the report; 

 
2. agrees that all current functions of the Integrated Transport Unit be 

transferred to Transport Service Solutions Ltd whilst accepting that the 
ultimate strategic direction for Transport remains with the Council; 

 
3. gives any necessary delegated authority to the Executive Director of 

Strategic Commissioning, the Head of Local Communities, the Head of 
Legal Services and the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Environment to proceed with the implementation in 
accordance with the project plan, including negotiating appropriate 
contractual arrangements, arranging leases and central support 
services and novating contracts where necessary; 

 
4. acknowledges the timetable for the project which aims to establish the 

company by 1st July 2014 but with a contingency go-live date of 1st 
October 2014 should operational issues prevent this being achievable; 

 
5. agrees to the commencement of a formal consultation period with all 

the staff who might be affected by any proposed TUPE transfer; and 
 

6. acknowledges that, following Cabinet’s approval of this proposal, work 
will continue to develop the more detailed business plans and draft 
contracts for the new company.   

 
173 PROPERTY ASSET DISPOSALS - PARK LANE, 

MACCLESFIELD (FORWARD PLAN REF: CE 13/14-88)  
 
Cabinet considered a report on the sale of land and buildings at Park 
Lane, Macclesfield. 
 
The report sought approval for the sale of the freehold interest comprising 
approximately 1.8 acres of land and buildings shown edged red on the 
plan attached to the report and known as: 

§ The Willows, Park Lane, Macclesfield 
§ Peatfield Centre, Park Lane, Macclesfield 
§ Park Lane Offices, Macclesfield 
§ 352C, Park Lane, Macclesfield 

to Macclesfield College upon the terms outlined in Section 10 of the report. 
 
The College were proposing to construct a new conference and lecture 
facility to expand their Higher Education provision and offer facilities for 
use to local businesses and the community. 



 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
1. the land and buildings referred to in the report be sold to Macclesfield 

College upon the terms outlined in Section 10 of the report; and 
 
2. the Chief Executive or his nominee, in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder for Finance and the Head of Legal Services, and subject to 
consideration by the Chief Operating Officer, be given delegated 
authority to finalise the details of the sale in accordance with the terms 
and conditions outlined in the report. 

 
174 PENSIONS DISCRETIONS - CHANGES TO THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS 2014) (FORWARD PLAN 
REF: CE 13/14-81)  
 
Cabinet considered a report on changes to the Local Government 
Pensions Scheme and the Local Government Pensions Discretions that 
must be considered by the Council and included within the Council’s 
current Employer Discretions. 
 
The Local Government Pension Scheme was changing significantly with 
effect from 1st April 2014, the most notable change being the move to a 
career average scheme. There were a number of additional changes to 
the scheme which had to be considered and reflected in the Council’s 
Pensions Discretions Policy. The current policy and recommended 
changes were set out in section 10 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That cabinet agrees to exercise its discretions as outlined in the table in 
section 10.0 of the report. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.10 pm 
 

M Jones (Chairman) 
 

 


